anwers to several other relevant topics from our questionnaires.

In the studied population, the mean quotients reported were:
MSQ = 75.3 § 17.6, FSQ = 67.8 § 17.6, and total sexual quo-
tient = 70.0 § 18.0 points, all classified as partially satisfied. The
stratification of QS score <62 points (the cutoff for unfavorable
sexual performance) was: 23% of the sample, 16.6% of men and
25.7% os women, the ratio FSQ/MSQ <62 was 3.7 (indicating
less sexual satisfaction amog women in this sample, although
women have greater hypoactive desire, already demonstrated in
literature.25,35 Our aim was to show the impact of the imposed
modifications on their routines by SARS-CoV-2 pandemic on
the sexual function.

Associated factors with the chance of reporting worsening of
sexual function and lower libido follows are reported on Table 2.
In a multivariate analysis, after adjusting for age, gender, sexual
orientation, and social and comportamental confounders.
Factors Associated With Worsening Sexual
Satisfaction (Table 2A)

Worsening sexual satisfaction was reported in 44.5% of the
sample, 41.7% of males and 45.7% of females. In a logistic
regression model adjusted for several factors including gender,

Table 1. General sample characterization
Table 1A
Variables General (n = 1,314) Male (386−29.4%) Female (928−70.6%)
Age(y) 37.6 § 10.8 37.6 § 12.1 37.7 § 10.3
Sexual orientation
Heterosexual

Homosexual
1172 (89.2%)
98 (7.5%)

318 (82.4%)
61(15.7%)

853(92.0%)
37(4.0%)

Infection by COVID-19 316 (24%) 98 (23.5%) 218 (25.3%)
Sexually active during
quarantine

731 (55.6%) 236(61%) 495(53.4%)

Reported Lower Libido 487 (37%) 95(42.3%) 392(24.6%)
Reported Lower Sexual Satisfaction 585 (44.5%) 161(41.7%) 424(45.7%)

Table 1B

General descriptive data n, (%) Male Female

Had a steady partner 1086 (82.6,%) 315(81.6%) 771(83.2%)
Were isolated from their partners 414 (31,5%) 106(27.4%) 308(33.1%)
Worked at central institute
(exclusive in care of COVID-19)

478 (36,4%) 132(34.2%) 346(37.3%)

Were sexually active
(at least 1 event per week)

731 (55.6%) 236(611%) 495(53.4%)

Increased the masturbatory frequency 226 (17.1%) 132(34.2%) 94(10.1%)
Decreased the sexual frequency 309 (23.5%) 91(23.5%) 218(23.51%)
Increase the sexual frequency 192 65(16.8%) 127(13.7%)
Reported use of dating apps 123 (9.3%) 60(15.5%) 63(6.8%)
Reported the lack of nightlife impacted their sexual life 347 (26.4%) 108(28%) 63(6.7%)
Increased the viewing of pornographic media 141 (10.7%) 83 (21.4%) 58(6.3%)

Continuous variables are presented as mean § standard deviation.
Categorical variables are presented as n (%). Bold values specifies general sample characterization.

4 Neto et al
variables independently associated with this outcome were: lower
libido, lack of social interaction in nightlife, higher masturbatory
frequency, having worked at central institute (exclusive in patient
care of COVID-19 patients), and isolation from partner. Fur-
thermore, factors significantly associated with a lower chance of
reporting worse sexual satisfaction included: Higher sexual fre-
quency and being sexually active.